

Resolution R-21-21 The University of Alabama 26th Senate 2021-2022

Author: Secretary Grace Federico

Sponsors: Senator Andrew Bregman, Senator Alison Gaston, Senator Jennifer Baggett, Senator Katie Morris, Senator Porter O'Doherty, Senator Henry Boyle, Senator Izzy Talbert, Senator Taryn Geiger, Senator Grant Haidu, Senator Sims Johnson, Senator CJ Pearson, Senator Cameron Doyle, Senator Collier Dobbs, Senator John McLendon, Senator Sarah Beth Corona, Senator John Richardson, Senator Lauryn Parker, Senator Rebecca Rose Lutonsky, Senator Lauren Rouse, Senator Alison Gaston, Senator Sarah Mason Avery, Senator Benner Page, Senator Sims Johnson, Senator Deborah Oberkor, Senator Luke Dille, Senator Jordan Jones, Senator Hope Rider

Endorsements: Madeline Martin, Vice President External Affairs; Jillian Fields, President; Jack Steinmetz, Vice President of Student Affairs; Olivia Davis, Press Secretary

A RESOLUTION TO ENCOURAGE THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA TO CREATE A SCHOLARSHIP FOR STUDENTS EMPLOYED BY UA

Be it enacted by the Senate of the Student Government Association assembled.

WHEREAS, The University of Alabama is a premier institution comprised of over 31,000

undergraduate students who come from a variety of socio-economic backgrounds; and,

WHEREAS, for the 2021-2022 academic year, there are 2,477 students who are actively employed by the University and 794 students who were awarded Federal Work Study; and,

WHEREAS, the state of Alabama has a minimum wage of \$7.25 per hour which the University abides by; and,

WHEREAS, students who are receiving minimum wage for their employment at the University are unable to pay tuition or loans in a timely manner which has shown to affect employee retention rates for on-campus jobs at the University of Alabama; and,

WHEREAS, The University of Alabama myBama scholarship page is comprised of over 30 undergraduate scholarships with specific eligibility requirements

THEREFORE, be it resolved, the University of Alabama Student Government Association encourages the University of Alabama to create a scholarship in myBama for student employees to apply for that if granted, will relieve them of some financial burden in terms of tuition payment

Be it further resolved, that eligibility for the scholarship will be determined by employment and or work study status at the University of Alabama

Be it further resolved, that this legislation be reviewed by administration to create an appropriate fundraising timeline in order to best benefit student employees

Be it further resolved, that copies of this Resolution be sent to: Angel Narvaez-Lugo, Student Government Association Advisor, Dr. Steven Hood, Senior Associate Vice President for Student Life; Dr. Myron Pope, Vice-President for Student Life; Dr. Stuart R. Bell, President of the University of Alabama; Keely Brewer, editor-in-chief of *The Crimson White*; Jillian Fields, President of the Student Government Association; Madeline Martin, Vice President for External Affairs; and others as may be deemed necessary at a later date